

SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

---

No. 10-0775

---

SUSAN ELAINE BOSTIC, INDIVIDUALLY AND  
AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE HEIRS AND  
ESTATE OF TIMOTHY SHAWN BOSTIC, DECEASED;  
HELEN DONNAHOE; AND KYLE ANTHONY BOSTIC  
Petitioners,

v.

GEORGIA-PACIFIC CORPORATION,  
Respondent.

---

On Petition for Review from the Fifth Court of Appeals,  
Dallas, Texas Court of Appeals No. 05-08-01390-CV

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL  
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

J. DAVID BREEMER  
*Counsel of Record*  
Tex. Bar No. 24085837  
DEBORAH J. LA FETRA,  
*Of Counsel*  
Cal. Bar No. 148875  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
930 G Street  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747  
E-mail: [jdb@pacifical.org](mailto:jdb@pacifical.org)  
E-mail: [dlafetra@pacifical.org](mailto:dlafetra@pacifical.org)

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | xiv         |
| IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....  | 1           |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....  | 3           |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 6           |
| I. THIS COURT SHOULD REAFFIRM <i>BORG-WARNER</i> ....   | 6           |
| A. “But For” Causation Is Consistent with<br>the Frequency-Proximity-Regularity Test .....              | 6           |
| B. Alternative Liability as in <i>Summers v. Tice</i><br>Should Not Be Extended to Asbestos Cases ..... | 10          |
| II. PUBLIC POLICY FAVORS THE<br><i>BORG-WARNER</i> CAUSATION<br>REQUIREMENT IN ASBESTOS CASES .....     | 15          |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 20          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| <b>Cases</b>  |             |
| <i>Anchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> ,<br>521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....                            | 4           |
| <i>Betz v. Pneumo Abex LLC</i> ,<br>44 A.3d 27 (Pa. 2012) .....                                   | 18          |
| <i>Blackston v. Shook &amp; Fletcher Insulation Co.</i> ,<br>764 F.2d 1480 (11th Cir. 1985) ..... | 17          |
| <i>Blair v. Eagle-Picher Indus.</i> ,<br>962 F.2d 1492 (10th Cir. 1992) .....                     | 15          |
| <i>Borg-Warner Corp. v. Flores</i> ,<br>232 S.W.3d 765 (Tex. 2007) .....                          | 4, 5, 7, 10 |
| <i>Case v. Fibreboard</i> , 743 P.2d 1062 (Okla. 1987) .....                                      | 15          |
| <i>Ford Motor Co v. Boomer</i> ,<br>285 Va. 141, 736 S.E.2d 724 (2013) .....                      | 8-9         |
| <i>Georgia-Pacific Corp. v. Bostic</i> ,<br>320 S.W.3d 588 (Tex. 2010) .....                      | 3, 10       |
| <i>Georgia-Pacific LLC v. Farrar</i> ,<br>Md. S. Ct. docket no. 102 (pending) .....               | 2           |
| <i>Goldman v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.</i> ,<br>514 N.E.2d 691 (Ohio 1987) .....                | 13          |
| <i>Harrison v. Schaffner</i> ,<br>312 U.S. 579 (1941) .....                                       | 11          |

|  | Page  |
|--|-------|
| <i>Howard v. A.W. Chesterton</i> ,<br>Penn. S. Ct. docket no. 48 EAP 2012 (pending) . . . . .  | 2     |
| <i>Irwin v. Gavitt</i> , 268 U.S. 161 (1924) . . . . .   | 11    |
| <i>In re: Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (“MTBE”) Products Liability<br/>Litigation</i> , 447 F. Supp. 2d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) . . . . . | 13    |
| <i>Lineaweaver v. Plant Insulation Co.</i> ,<br>31 Cal. App. 4th 1409 (1995) . . . . .   | 12-14 |
| <i>Lohrmann v. Pittsburgh Corning Corp.</i> ,<br>782 F.2d 1156 (4th Cir. 1986) . . . . .   | 6, 7  |
| <i>Macias v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc.</i> ,<br>175 Wash. 2d 402 (2012) . . . . .  | 2     |
| <i>Mazzagatti v. Everingham by Everingham</i> ,<br>512 Pa. 266, 516 A.2d 672 (1986) . . . . .  | 20    |
| <i>Michels v. Boruta</i> ,<br>122 S.W.2d 216 (Tex. App. - Eastland 1938) . . . . .   | 11    |
| <i>Olivo v. Owens-Illinois, Inc.</i> ,<br>186 N.J. 394, 895 A.2d 1143 (2006) . . . . .   | 2     |
| <i>O’Neil v. Crane Co.</i> , 53 Cal. 4th 335 (2012) . . . . .  | 2     |
| <i>Peterson v. Underwood</i> , 258 Md. 9 (1970) . . . . .  | 16-17 |
| <i>Pittway Corp. v. Collins</i> , 409 Md. 218 (2009) . . . . .   | 16    |
| <i>Robertson v. Allied Signal, Inc.</i> ,<br>914 F.2d 360 (3rd Cir. 1990) . . . . .  | 14    |
| <i>Rutherford v. Owens-Illinois, Inc.</i> ,<br>16 Cal. 4th 953 (1997) . . . . .  | 10    |



|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Summers v. Tice</i> , 33 Cal. 2d 80 (1948) . . . . .                           | 10, 12-15   |
| <i>Sw. Refining Co., Inc. v. Bernal</i> ,<br>22 S.W.3d 425 (Tex. 2000) . . . . .  | 6           |
| <i>Texas Indem. Ins. Co. v. Staggs</i> ,<br>134 S.W.2d 1026 (Tex. 1940) . . . . . | 8           |
| <i>Transcon. Ins. Co. v. Crump</i> ,<br>330 S.W.3d 211 (Tex. 2010) . . . . .      | 7           |
| <i>Union Pump Co. v. Allbritton</i> ,<br>898 S.W.2d 773 (Tex. 1995) . . . . .     | 7-8         |

**Rule**

|                                    |   |
|------------------------------------|---|
| Tex. R. of App. Proc. 11 . . . . . | 1 |
|------------------------------------|---|

**Miscellaneous**

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Behrens, Mark A. & Anderson, William L., <i>The “Any Exposure” Theory: An Unsound Basis for Asbestos Causation and Expert Testimony</i> ,<br>37 Sw. U. L. Rev. 479 (2008) . . . . . | 3  |
| Boston, Gerald W., <i>Toxic Apportionment: A Causation and Risk Contribution Model</i> , 25 <i>Envtl. L.</i> 549 (1995) . . . . .   | 18 |
| Carroll, Stephen J., <i>et al.</i> , RAND Institute<br>for Civil Justice, <i>Asbestos Litigation</i> (2005) . . . . .   | 19 |
| Keeton, W. Page, <i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i><br>(5th ed. 1984) . . . . .  | 16 |
| La Fetra, Deborah J., <i>A Moving Target: Property Owners’ Duty to Prevent Criminal Acts on the Premises</i> ,<br>28 <i>Whittier L. Rev.</i> 409 (2006) . . . . .                   | 2  |

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| La Fetra, Deborah J., <i>Freedom, Responsibility, and Risk: Fundamental Principles Supporting Tort Reform</i> ,<br>36 Ind. L. Rev. 645 (2003) .....                                | 2           |
| Latin, Howard A., <i>Problem-Solving Behavior and Theories of Tort Liability</i> , 73 Cal. L. Rev. 677 (1985) .....  | 19          |
| Mosher, Jonathan C., <i>A Pound of Cause for a Penny of Proof: The Failed Economy of an Eroded Causation Standard in Toxic Tort Cases</i> , 11 N.Y.U. Envtl. L.J. 531 (2003) ..... | 19          |
| Perlman, Harvey S., <i>Interference with Contract and Other Economic Expectancies: A Clash of Tort and Contract Doctrine</i> , 49 U. Chi. L. Rev. 61 (1982) .....                  | 4, 12       |
| Post, David G., <i>Against “Against Cyberanarchy”</i> ,<br>17 Berkeley Tech. L.J. 1365 (2002) .....  | 11          |
| Stapleton, Jane, <i>The Two Explosive Proof-of-Causation Doctrines Central to Asbestos Claims</i> ,<br>74 Brook. L. Rev. 1011 (2009) .....   | 15-16       |
